

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—

JOSE RICUARTE DIAZ HERRERA,

Petitioner,

v.

KEITH STANSELL, MARC GONSALVES,
THOMAS HOWES, JUDITH G. JANIS,
CHRISTOPHER T. JANIS, GREER C. JANIS,
MICHAEL I. JANIS AND JONATHAN N. JANIS,

Respondents.

—◆—

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—

G. RICHARD STRAFER
Counsel of Record
G. RICHARD STRAFER, P.A.
201 South Biscayne Blvd., Suite 1380
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 374-9091
richard@richardstrafer.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINION BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Introduction	5
B. The <i>Ex Parte</i> , Unlicensed Confiscation of Herrera’s \$2 Million.....	6
C. Herrera’s Post-Judgment Motions	8
D. The Eleventh Circuit’s Opinion.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S REQUIRE- MENT THAT A PARTY MUST MOVE TO VACATE A “VOID” DEFAULT JUDG- MENT UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 60(b)(4) WITHIN A “REASONABLE TIME” CON- FLICTS WITH DECADES OF UNIFORM CIRCUIT PRECEDENT.....	15
A. Rule 60(b)(4) Motions Are Not Subject to Time Limitations.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Limited Effects of “Actual Notice” of Legal Proceedings Acquired <i>Prior</i> to the Entry of a Default Judgment.....	17
C. If “Actual Notice” of a Legal Proceeding Is Not Acquired Until <i>After</i> the Entry of a Default Judgment, Laches Does Not Apply and a Rule 60(b)(4) Motion May Be Brought at Any Time	21
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT HAS EVISCERATED THE AUTHORITY OF THE PRESIDENT AND CONGRESS TO “VOID” TRANSACTIONS WITH FOREIGN COUNTRIES, CRIMINAL GANGS AND TERRORIST ORGANIZATIONS THROUGH LICENSING REQUIREMENTS.....	29
CONCLUSION	33

APPENDIX

Opinion and Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (October 16, 2014).....	App. 1
Order of the United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida (December 16, 2010)	App. 71
Writ of Execution/Garnishment of the United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida (December 16, 2010)	App. 84

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Order of the United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida (January 14, 2011)	App. 87
Judgment on Answer to Write of Garnishment in a Civil Case (January 18, 2011)	App. 89
Order of the United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida (February 26, 2013)	App. 92
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (January 5, 2015)	App. 101

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Albra v. Advan, Inc.</i> , 490 F.3d 826 (11th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Austin v. Smith</i> , 312 F.2d 337 (D.C. Cir. 1962).....	17, 26
<i>Baldwin v. Iowa State Traveling Men’s Ass’n</i> , 283 U.S. 522 (1931).....	18
<i>Bally Export Corp. v. Balicar, Ltd.</i> , 804 F.2d 398 (7th Cir. 1986)	19
<i>Barkley v. Toland</i> , 7 Kan. App. 2d 625, 646 P.2d 1124 (1982)	27
<i>Battle v. Liberty Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 974 F.2d 1279 (11th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 509 U.S. 906 (1993).....	17
<i>Be2 LLC v. Ivanov</i> , 642 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 734 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Bludworth Bond Shipyard, Inc. v. M/V Caribbean Wind</i> , 841 F.2d 646 (5th Cir. 1988)	16, 21, 22
<i>Briley v. Hidalgo</i> , 981 F.2d 246 (5th Cir. 1993).....	17, 22
<i>Burda Media, Inv. v. Viertel</i> , 417 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Carter v. Fenner</i> , 136 F.3d 1000 (5th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991).....	13
<i>Crosby v. Bradstreet Co.</i> , 312 F.2d 483 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 373 U.S. 911 (1963)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	33
<i>Daly-Murphy v. Winston</i> , 837 F.2d 348 (9th Cir. 1987)	20
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	5, 12, 31, 32, 33
<i>Estate of Hutchins v. Fargo</i> , 188 Or. App. 462, 72 P.3d 638 (2003).....	27
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	13
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Alamo Rent-A-Car</i> , 16 F.3d 1126 (11th Cir. 1994).....	25, 26
<i>In re Center Wholesale</i> , 759 F.2d 1440 (9th Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Inman v. Inman</i> , 67 P.3d 655 (Alaska 2003)	27
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ir., Ltd. v. Compagnie Des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	12, 18
<i>Jones v. Hersh</i> , 845 A.2d 541 (D.C. App. 2004)	27
<i>Kao Hwa Shipping Co. v. China Steel Corp.</i> , 816 F. Supp. 910 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	27
<i>Khaldei v. Kaspiev</i> , No. 10 Civ. 8328 (JFK), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78676, 2014 WL 2575774 (S.D.N.Y. June 9, 2014).....	20
<i>Klapprott v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 601 (1949)	11, 15
<i>Klein v. United States</i> , 278 F.R.D. 94 (W.D.N.Y. 2011)	20, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>LSJ Inv. Co. v. O.L.D., Inc.</i> , 167 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>McBrayer v. Hokes Bluff Auto Parts</i> , 685 So.2d 763 (Ala. Civ. App. 1996).....	27
<i>Mennonite Bd. of Missions v. Adams</i> , 462 U.S. 791 (1983).....	12
<i>Mid-Continent Wood Prods., Inc. v. Harris</i> , 936 F.2d 297 (7th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Misco Leasing, Inc. v. Vaughn</i> , 450 F.2d 257 (10th Cir. 1971)	17, 26
<i>Mitchell v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 600 (1974).....	13
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	13, 28
<i>National Dev. Co. v. Triad Holding Corp.</i> , 930 F.2d 253 (2d Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Norex Petroleum, Ltd. v. Access Indus.</i> , 416 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1175 (2006)	19
<i>North Georgia Finishing, Inc. v. Di-Chem, Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 601 (1975).....	13
<i>Omni Capital Int’l Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987).....	12
<i>Orix Fin. Servs. v. Phipps</i> , No. 91 Cv. 2523 (RPP), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71771, 2009 WL 2486012 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2009).....	27
<i>Orner v. Shalala</i> , 30 F.3d 1307 (10th Cir. 1994).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp. v. Ctr. Wholesale, Inc. (In re Ctr. Wholesale, Inc.)</i> , 759 F.2d 1440 (9th Cir. 1985)	26
<i>Pacurar v. Hernly</i> , 611 F.2d 179 (7th Cir. 1979).....	25
<i>Peralta v. Heights Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 485 U.S. 80 (1988).....	12
<i>Philos Techs., Inc. v. Philos & D, Inc.</i> , 645 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2011).....	16, 19
<i>Practical Concepts, Inc. v. Republic of Bolivia</i> , 811 F.2d 1543 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Precision Etchings & Findings, Inc. v. LGP Gem, Ltd.</i> , 953 F.2d 21 (1st Cir. 1992).....	17, 20
<i>Propper v. Clark</i> , 337 U.S. 472 (1949)	32
<i>“R” Best Produce, Inc. v. DiSapio</i> , 540 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2008).....	15, 19
<i>Robinson Eng’g Co. Ltd. Pension Plan & Trust v. George</i> , 223 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2000)	16, 24, 25
<i>Rodd v. Region Constr. Co.</i> , 783 F.2d 89 (7th Cir. 1986)	16
<i>Sanderford v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 902 F.2d 897 (11th Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Schnabel v. Wells</i> , 922 F.2d 726 (11th Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>SEC v. Internet Solutions for Bus., Inc.</i> , 509 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Sniadach v. Family Fin. Corp. of Bay View</i> , 395 U.S. 337 (1969).....	13, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Stansell v. FARC</i> , 740 F.3d 914 (11th Cir. 2013)....	6, 7, 9
<i>Taft v. Donellan Jerome, Inc.</i> , 407 F.2d 807 (7th Cir. 1969)	17
<i>Triad Energy Corp. v. McNell</i> , 110 F.R.D. 382 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	27
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	13
<i>United States v. One Toshiba Color TV</i> , 213 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2000).....	16, 22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 109 U.S. 258 (1883).....	12, 13
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260, 130 S. Ct. 1367 (2010).....	20, 21
<i>V.T.A., Inc. v. Airco, Inc.</i> , 597 F.2d 220 (10th Cir. 1979)	16
<i>Williams v. Capital Transit Co.</i> , 215 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1954).....	16
<i>Zuckerman v. McCulley</i> , 7 F.R.D. 739 (E.D. Mo. 1947)	20

CONSTITUTIONAL, REGULATORY AND STATUTORY AUTHORITY:

U.S. Const. amend. V	1, 12
31 C.F.R. § 501.807	7
31 C.F.R. § 510.202(e).....	30
31 C.F.R. § 515.203(e).....	30
31 C.F.R. § 535.203(e).....	30, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
31 C.F.R. § 536.202(e).....	31
31 C.F.R. § 537.207(e).....	30
31 C.F.R. § 540.202(a).....	31
31 C.F.R. § 541.202(e).....	30
31 C.F.R. § 542.202(e).....	30
31 C.F.R. § 546.202(e).....	30
31 C.F.R. § 547.202(e).....	30
31 C.F.R. § 548.202(e).....	30
31 C.F.R. § 551.202(e).....	30
31 C.F.R. § 552.202(e).....	30
31 C.F.R. § 560.212(e).....	30
31 C.F.R. § 589.202(e).....	30
31 C.F.R. § 590.202(e).....	31
31 C.F.R. § 594.202(e).....	31
31 C.F.R. § 595.202(e).....	31
31 C.F.R. § 597.202(e).....	31
31 C.F.R. § 598.203(a).....	9
31 C.F.R. § 598.203(e).....	9
31 C.F.R. § 598.205.....	4
31 C.F.R. § 598.205(a).....	4, 7
31 C.F.R. § 598.205(e).....	4, 7
60 Fed. Reg. 54579 (Oct. 24, 1995)	7, 32
75 Fed. Reg. 27118 (May 13, 2010).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
75 Fed. Reg. 38212 (July 10, 2010).....	7
78 Fed. Reg. 28700-01 (May 15, 2013).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)	25
18 U.S.C. §§ 1961-68	24
18 U.S.C. § 2238	6
18 U.S.C. § 2333(a).....	6
21 U.S.C. § 1901	2, 32
21 U.S.C. §§ 1901-09	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 1904	3
21 U.S.C. § 1905	3
21 U.S.C. § 1905(a)(2).....	3, 7, 15, 29, 32
21 U.S.C. § 1905(d).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1610	6, 7, 9, 10, 13
50 U.S.C. App. § 5(b).....	6, 15, 29, 30
50 U.S.C. App. § 5(b)(1)	29
50 U.S.C. § 1701	<i>passim</i>
50 U.S.C. § 1702	6, 32
50 U.S.C. § 1702(a)(1)(B).....	6, 29
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4.....	19, 20, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(d)	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2)	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(4)	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	15, 16, 23, 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(4)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(c)(1).....	2, 15
Fla. Stat. § 501.201.....	25
11 C. Wright, <i>et al.</i> , Federal Practice and Procedure § 2862 (4th ed. 2009).....	16
12-60 Moore’s Federal Practice – Civil § 60.44[5][c] (Matthew Bender 3d ed. 2003)	17
Comment: <i>Allocating the Burden of Proof in Rule 60(b)(4) Motions to Vacate a Default Judgment For Lack of Jurisdiction</i> , 68 U. CHI. L. REV. 521 (Spring 2001)	19
